5y HARERA Complaint No. 1947 of 2019
= GURUGRAM '

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 1947 of 2019
Date of First hearing: 18.09.2019
Date of decision : 03.01.2020

Mr. Jagdish Chandra Toshniwal.

R/o house no. 31/32, Sun City, Delight,
Behind Celebration Mall, Bhuwana, Udaipur,
Rajasthan-313001

Complainant

Versus .

1. Capital Skyscraper Prlvaté" leited

Address: C-96, Panchsheel Enclave ”

New, Delhi110017 /53" b e, Respondents
2. French Buildmart Private lnmted

Address: N-8, Grpunc{ Floor, Panchsheel

Park, New Delhi

T
i

CORAM: NN T

Shri Samir Kumar N’ AN Member
Shri Subhash Chander Kush -~ ** Member
APPEARANCE: Yr €

Smt. Shivali i ~ Advocate for the complainant
Shri Shagun Singla =~ /' Advocate for the respondent

ORDER

1. A complaint dated 06.05.2019 was filed under section 31 of
the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 read
with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 by the complainant Mr. Jagdish
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Chandra Toshniwal against the promoter, M/s

Complaint No. 1947 of 2019

Capital

Skyscraper Private Limited and French Buildtech Pvt. Ltd. in

respect of apartment/unit described below in the project “The

City Scape”, Sector 66, Gurugram on account of violation of the

section 11(4)(a) of the Act ibid.

Since, the buyer’s agreernen_t has been executed on 13.05.2014

>
3

i.e. prior to the commence ent of the Real Estate (Regulation

and Development) Act 2013 therefore the penal proceedings

cannot be lnltlateﬁ retrosp

,.-su .'»M

ectively, hence the authority has

decided to tre_at the present complaint as an application for

non-comp]ia'nce of_centractual obligation on the part of the

§

promoter/respondent in terms of section 34(f) of the Real

Estate [Regulatlon and Devel@pment) Act, 2016

s

The particulars of the complalnt are as under -

i 2k L
F 4 Q? &@ B _-- &

1. |Name and location of the "The City Scape”, Sector 66,
project - | I Gurugram
2. DTCP license no. 43 0of 2010 dated
08.06.2010
(3. | Name of licensee FRENCH BUILDMART PVT
LTD
4, Nature of real estate project Commercial Complex
5. Flat/unit no. 019, Ground Floor, Phase-1
6. Project Area Measuring 2.0229 acres (Approx.)
7. | Measuring area of the allotted 580 sq. ft.
flat
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Complaint No. 1947 of 2019

8. | RERA Registered/ unregistered Registered vide no. 02 of |
2018. Dated 01.01.2018

9. Date of completion as per RERA | 31.12.2018
registration certificate.

10. | Date of execution of apartment | 13.05.2014
buyer’s agreement

11. | Payment Plan Construction linked (Pg.73

of the complaint)

12. | Total consideration as per Rs. 53,79,500/- excluding

Payment schedule< -, | taxes (Pg.73 of the
&) complaint)

13. | Total amount pald' rthe Rs.45,23,554 /- (as per

complainants, t’l“ da%e} (| form CRA on page 23)
‘* - r‘r ?{ ..‘.rw& ' , .

14. | Date of éxcava’txon‘a&per “ [12.08.2013 (Pg. 95 of the
demand letter e complaint)

15. | Due date. of delivery of | 12.02.2017
posseﬁsmn as per pgssesswn \ (l\fotg -36 months plus 180
clause 7@2} égd 7[b) of Ehe days-grace period from the
agreement. N | date of commencement of
Note - the' Yd&&?d e has been . | eonstruction of the project)
calculated from.t e"“da?e"of» S
excavation

16. Compensa@on ' auseﬁ B4 Rs 10/ per sq. ft. per

ARLARAN month on the super area

17. | Delay i'n'_ﬁ‘;gndi?igﬁ#er’ 2 years 10 months 22 days

possession till 03.01:2020 )

Taking cognizance of the complaint, the authority issued

notice to the respondent for filing reply and for appearance.

Despite service of notice the respondent neither appeared nor

filed their reply to the complaint therefore their right to file
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HARERA Complaint No. 1947 of 2019

reply has been struck off and case is being proceeded ex-parte

against the respondent.

Facts of the case: -

The complainant submitted that the respondent no. 1 is in the

business of development of real estate project, represents

itself as one of the ﬂagshéj} c0mpany having its registered

office at N-8, Panchsheeiz Ear’k ‘New Delhi--110017 and is

o ¥ ‘&
competent to defend th'e-'complamt

The complainant submlfted that the respondent company
éz

through theii‘ representa’t’iVe had approéched the complainant

&

and represented }that the respondents commercial project

as&

name “The Clty Sm&e" will. effectlvely serve the purposes of

™ %

ik

complainant and§ has best ofthe.amenltles

The complalhant suimi:tt?éd 'J:hat the respondent company
claimed that“_' they have development agreement with
respondent no. 2 who is the absolute owner of the impugned
project land measuring 2.0229 acres (approx.) situated at
Maidawas, Sector-66, Gurguram, Haryana. Since, the
respondent company has also represented itself as general

power of attorney holder of respondent no.2, therefore, all the
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HARERA Complaint No. 1947 of 2019

payments by the complainant was made to the respondent
company.

The complainant submitted that the respondent company
claimed that respondent no.2 have obtained license from the
Director General, Town & Country Planning, Haryana (DGTCP)

for the impugned project land vide license bearing no. 43 of

2010 dated 08.06.2010.'{;

o]

1at the complainant was looking

/ ;1E 'R

The complainant sul;g;pif?e&th

......

NN AR : .
for a good commercialiproperty; therefore, on persuasion of
r ! ._\,f '§4§»“§ s Al

T e
the respondent company, the complainant had shown his

willingness to’book a tnit in the impugned project.
The complainant «§ub8mitted;§ that based on aforementioned

representation and- j_e;iquéigigs,_ made, the complainant

.
.

submitted application fo;;-%;ﬂotment_«of a unit in the impugned
project. The-&sai"?tl“'z.a].).})li'.’éa.tliﬂoh form was submitted to the
respondent comi:)‘zangr%ﬁ :25.04.2012:

The complainant submitted that pursuant to the booking, the
respondent company issued allotment letter dated 15.06.2013
for unit no. 019 on ground floor wherein the total
consideration for the said unit No.19 was fixed at

Rs.4,640,000/-. The complainant has already paid an amount
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Do, H ARER A Complaint No. 1947 of 2019

of Rs.5,59,938/- dated 07.05.2013 and Rs.5,59,938/- dated
07.05.2013 before the issue of said allotment letter by the
respondent company.

The complainant submitted that the parties entered into
buyer’s agreement dated 13.05.2014 for the sale of said unit
number no. 19. The tota{» consideration was fixed at Rs.

5,379,500/

The complainant submlttedgthai: as per ABA, the respondent
company agreed to sell. the unit no. 19 ground floor in the City
Scape prolect w;;h the rlgﬁﬁt to excluswe use of parking space
for an amount of Rs.5, 379 ,500/- which includes basic sale
price, car parklng cha:rge; extetlnalg development charges and
infrastructure deeelopmeqt charges, preferential location
charges and mterest free maintenance securlty and other
charges as per pa;ﬁ;eni ;lah annexed to the agreement as
Annexure “II”, plus applicable taxes.

The complainant submitted that clause 3(a) of said ABA also
stipulates a penal interest @ 21% per annum for any delay in
payment of instalments made by the complainant to the

respondent company. The said clause has not been

reproduced here for the sake of brevity.
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& H ARF RA Complaint No. 1947 of 2019

The complainant submitted that as per clause 7 of the ABA, the
possession date for the impugned unit no. 019 was agreed to
be 36 months from the date of commencement of construction
of impugned project. It is noteworthy that the ABA is nothing
but a standard form of agreement wherein the complainant
and similarly situated buyers have no option but to sign on

dotted line on a pre-set and blased agreement.

‘v\} f ‘%

The complainant submxtﬁe% that: ABA further stipulates under

-t|f %s\

clause 9 that respon.dent company, 1f falled to deliver the

g \ ;»‘ L Tl A
2] ‘&;?st M

possession of the impugned unit to the complainant in

5%

. e

&

accordance with clause 7 of ABA, the respondent shall pay
compensation @ Rs 10/ per sq ft. ofthe super area per month
for the entire perlod tlll the date of handing over the

possession. The said compensation clause is ex facie

£
A t

discriminatory in comprison to clause 3 of the ABA and

4
-4

amounts to unfair trade practices in view of catena of
judgments of NCDRC. Further, the said compensation clause is
also in direct conflict with the RERA Act, 2016 and rules made
there -under. Therefore, the clause 9 of ABA is non est in law in
view of the fact that it is repugnant to the explicit statutory

provision.
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Complaint No. 1947 of 2019

The complainant submitted that the complainant in pursuant
to the agreement for sale made a total payment of
Rs.36,65,603/- by different modes as per the payment plan
annexed to the agreement.

The complainant submitted that the respondent company

failed to deliver the possession in agreed time-frame for
L"_"“::I = Ja ‘s
reasons best known to the them and the respondent company
&rﬁ’ 73 %
never bothered to intimate rhymes and reasoning for the delay
’ -.N';& f([!"“ﬁ.'e
to the complamants Therefore, the respondent company have
q & ‘l ety -' S ’
- & @? =
the breached the sanctlty of the agreement for sell i.e. ABA.

The complamant submltted that the complamant submitted

that after commg in force of RERA Act 2016 and relevant
[ gs
Rules, the respondent company applied for RERA registration

o —

of impugned pro]ect v1de apphcatlon dated 31.07.2017 and
08.11.2017 wherem hon'ble authorlty was pleased to grant
1)

the registration vide regd no. 02 of2018 dated 01.01.2018.

The complainant submitted that the new date of completion of
project as 31.12.2018 was granted to the respondent vide
aforementioned registration certificate subject to the right of
the allottee to withdraw from the project in accordance with

Section 18 of the RERA Act, 2016. However, the respondent
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Complaint No. 1947 of 2019

company has not honoured the handing over of possession till
the daté as granted by the authority since they are way beyond
the schedule. Therefore, the respondent seems to be a
continuous and recurring defaulter in the habit of making false
claims to dupe the hard-earned money of buyers like the
complainant.

The complainant submltteg&,t;pat the respondent company is
':-_'.V'mf?%‘ 3 J,
QA%

continuous and recurring defaulter and no respite is available

P A 'RAT
- s Mild Al ,
against such a recurring either on justifiable or equitable
LN .‘“'é‘é{@%‘f{”' N
ground. Any further extension to them will amount to travesty

il AN
of justice as respondent actions seems to take in bad faith and

with ill motive to ﬁml;sappropriate complainant’s hard earned

gy,
X i

i
" o o 3§ f
S

money. \ITE pecV!

il

i
%

The complainant submitted that; that there is more than 2.5
- L BV =

.

years of une);;)lainéd 'delzy@;in handsing over the possession by
the respondént cc;nipar;); to the complainant without any sign
of them meeting the future deadline. Therefore, the
complainants have genuine grievance which require the

intervention of the hon’ble authority in order to do justice with

them.
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v H ARERA Complaint No. 1947 of 2019

The complainant submitted that the complainant submits that
they paid Rs. 1,828,11 /-towards service tax for the impugned
project. However, the said service tax was not payable in
accordance with the judgment of Delhi High Court in Suresh
Kumar Bansal. Union of India & Ors. 2016[43] S.T.R.3(Del.) and

which has been followed by Hon ble Punjab and Haryana High

Court in Balvinder S:ngh;”_f \ man of India CWP No. 23404 of

Pt

2016, decision dated 25 09 %018 Further, the complainant is
g Gt 2 yr g "
not liable to P@Y GST gt'hir:h Would not have accrued if the

i

respondents would have handed over the possession in

accordance w;th the ABA ‘the same has been held by co-

2

ordinate bench (Panchkula)gof Hon’ b]e Authorlty in Madhu

‘&
3‘%

Sareen v M/s. BPZP Ltd complalnt No 113/2018 decision
dated 16.07. 2018 Therefdre the respondents are under a

legal obllganon to refund the service tax/GST paid by the

co mplamant.

Reliefs sought:-

Direct the respondent to deliver the possession of unit no.019,
ground floor, in the project “The City Scape” situated at sector-
66, Gurugram, Haryana along with 21% per annum interest

compounded quarterly for the delayed period of handing over
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HARERA Complaint No. 1947 of 2019‘,

the possession calculated from the date of delivery of
possession as mentioned in the ABA.

Direct the respondent company to refund the service tax of
Rs.1,82,811/- paid by the complainant.

To impose heavy penalty upon the respondent for not abiding
by the date of possession as mentioned in RERA registration.

Findings of the auth Orljy"g -

The authority has co-riib.lefé‘-' jurisdiction to decide the

complaint in regard to norr”compllance of obhgat:ons by the

W 4 L B Nﬂ,-,_ég

promoter as hefd in Simmi Srkka V/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land
Ltd. leaving a_slde:ocompeﬂsatlon which is to be decided by the
adjudicating éﬂ%‘lcé;if f)ursuea by the complainants at a later
stage. As per notlﬁcatlon no.. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated
14.12.2017 1ssued by Town and Country Planning Department,
the jurisdiction of Real Estate! Regulatory Authority, Guru gram
shall be entir'e-f}uru‘gréfri-»dist»rict f(;r all'purpose with offices
situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in
question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
district. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial

jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.
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- HARERA Complaint No. 1947 of 2019

D GURUGRAM

Arguments heard.

By virtue of clause 7(a) and 7(b) of the Builder Buyer
Agreement executed between the parties on 13.05.2014,
possession of the booked unit was to be delivered within a
period of 36 months plus 180 days grace period from the date

of commencement of consn:uctlon of the project. Due date of

delivery of possession’ f;lai‘béenlcalculated from the date of
iw%’k% i
excavation i.e, 12. 08 201§ iﬁlerefore the due date of handing

&;’

over possessu)n come@ ouffto be » VA 02 2017. As such the

complamant is entitled for delayed possession charges @
10.20 % p-a. w.e.f. 12.2.201%7 till offer of possession as per

‘§ %,e

provisions of §ect10n 18(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Developrnent) Act,20 1 6.& 'il‘he; arrears of interest accrued so far
shall be paid to the complamaflt within 90 days from the date
of this order and theréa?te% rgonthly payment of interest till
offer of possess:on shall be paid before 10th of subsequent

month.

The Complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any,

after adjustment of interest for the delayed period. The
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5 HARERA Complaint No. 1947 of 2019

respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant

which is not part of the BBA.

Interest on the due payments from the complainant shall be
charged at the prescribed rate of interest @ 10.20% by the
promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainant in case of delayed possessmn charges.

However, both the parﬂggs.’fg;
v
amicably outside the authg‘nty I

&e% f"' -'\{};

ﬁt liberty to settle the matter

A

Decision and dlrections of the authorlty -

25,

After taking mto consideration all the material facts as

adduced and produced by both the partles the authority

i, 5@ § é
exercising powers vested in | it under sectlon 37 of the Real
«::g T e A
Estate (Regulatlon and Development) Act, 2016 hereby issues

the foIIowmg directlogls to the respondent in the interest of

-

justice and fair play: =

-

i The respondent is directed to pay interest at the
prescribed rate of 10.20% per annum on the amount
deposited by the complainant with the promoter on
the due date of possession (12.02.2017) up to the date
of offer of possession.
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ii.  The interest so accrued from due date of delivery of
possession till the date of order be paid within 90 days
from this order and thereafter, monthly interest be
paid at the prescribed rate of 10.20% p.a. by 10t of

each subsequent month.

iii. ~ The Complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues,
if any, after adjustment of interest for the delayed
period. The respondent shall not charge anything
from the complmna‘nf Whlch is not part of the BBA.

iv.  Interest on the due payments from the complainant
shall be charged at the prescribed rate of interest @
10.20% by the promoter which is the same as is being
granted to the complainant in case of delayed
possession charges.

V. However, both the parties are at liberty to settle the

matter amicably outside the authority.
30. The orderis pronounce_d.

31. Case file be consigned to the registry.

_/""
(Saﬂk' Kumar) : (Subhash Chander Kush)
Member Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated:03.01.2020
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